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HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Paftv{ay, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-e335

February 14, 2001
stID # 3682

Mr. Bill Owens
2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Closure of Monitoring Wells at 1234 40tr Ave.' Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

Our office has received concurrence from the Regional Water Quality Contol Board on our
recommendation for site closure of the above referenced location. Prior to issuing the closure
letter, our office requests the proper closure ofthe five (5) existing monitoring and two (2)
existing exhaction wells installed at this site.

You may oontact Alamecla County Public Works Water Resources Section at (510) 670-5554 for
specific requirements of well closure.

Please contact me at (5 i0) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,

hr*, lt C{b
Bamey M. Chan
Hazatdous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. D. Tom. Basics Environmental, 116 Glorietta Blvd., Orinda, CA'94563
Wblrqrfi4- 4{hh
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALIH CARE SERVICES

'*AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dhector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Hadoor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. C434502-6577

FAX 1510) 337.9335

May 16,2000
sflD # 3682

Mr. Bill orve,ns
2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, C494595

Re: Documentation ofDisposal of Soils for Motor Parfirers, 1234 40ft Ave., Oakland 94601

Doar Mr. Owens:

Our ofEoo is rovieqrhg the above referenced site for recommendation of site closure to the Water
Board. During our review, it appears that soil ge,nerated from the over-oxcavation ofthe two
forrnor undorground tanks does not have pmper documentation of dispoaal.

Please provide such documentation ofdisposal as soon as possible to expedite site closwe.

C: B. Chan. files
Mr. G, Rogers, Aquatio & Environmontal Applioations, 38053 Davy Ct., Fremont' CA 94536

Spolbl2i4 40th

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,
n  A t

funr"*d444--
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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March 10,2000
strD # 3682

Mr. Bill Owens
222i Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek CA 94595

Re: Motor Partners Site, t234 40th Ave,, Oaklrnd CA 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

As you are aware, our oflice is currently reviiwing the January 28, 2000 Risk Assessmont
Addendum prepared by Mr. Gary Rogers and evaluating this site for olosure recommendation.
Upon review of the site history, it appears that we are missing some technical reports. In
additioq we have made additional observations, which will require your response.

Ploase prwide a copy of the following r€ports:

. CEC, 19944 The r€port detailing the excaration ofthe former underground tank pits, tbo
sampling results and documentation ofsoil disposal.

o CEC, I 994a The report detailing the advancernont of the additional borings drilled in
November 1995 and February 1996.

. RES, 1996c The aquifer pump test.

In addition, our offrce would like verification that Eroundwater concentrations in the former tank
aroa arrd inside the building are truly representative. To veriff this, our omoo requ$ts that the
ORC socks be removed from the wells. The wells should be allowed to equilibrate and prior to
samplingthe wells should be over-purged of a minimum of ten well volumes' In additiorL please
sarnple groundwater from ihe exhaction casings to determiue ifresidual contamination exists and
whether it poses an on-going source.

To expedite closure, please provide the aforementioned reports and perform tlre additional
sampling.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions

Sincerely,
/ ?  A t

fur+r6uUI^a-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Matorials Spooialist

C: B. Chan, Iiles
Mr. G.Rogers, 38053 Davy Ct., Fremont, CA 94536
Repl134 {0lh

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SE
ENVINONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOF
1131 Harbor Bay Parlcvay, Suile 25O
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX f510) 337-9335



6!*+ t/iln
Tncl,il?nq eeALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SEHVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector

I

S

YT
January 3, 2000
StID # 3682

Mr. Bill Owens
2221 Olympic Blvd.
Wahut Creek, CA 94595

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECIION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Pa.kway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337,9335

Re: Tier 2 Risk Assessment for Motor Partners, 1234 4O& Ave, Oakland CA 94601

Doar Mr. 0wens:

Our office has received and reviewed the Decerrber 15, 1999 Tier 2 Risk Assessment for the
above site as proparcd by Mr. Gary Rogers of Aquatic & Env'ronmental Applications. I have
also spoken with Mr. Rqgers reganding our officss' conoorns.

Please provide the following information affecting the risk asse$ment so we can continue our
evaluation:

r The sampling procedure for the past four sampling evenG should be described. Of concern is
the presence of oxygen roleasing socks. Groundwater samples should be purged after the
romoval of the socks prior to sampling.

r The groundwater concenhation used for tho risk assossmed will be the average conpentration
of the past four monitoring wenb for wrlls MWI and MW5. This value will bo usod to
regener$e your site spocific target levels (SSTL).

r The soil concentration used for ths risk assessmeirt will include all vadoso soil samplos from
monitoring wells MW-t, MW-5 ad borings B-5 and B{. Please include a copy of the soil
SSTL values. This was mi*sing in the previous report.

r Groundwater ingestion is not considered a complete pathway at this site, there,fore, ir should
not be evaluat€d.

r Please insure that $e Qalifqrnia slope factor of 0.1 for benzene is used in your assessment.
r Your addendum should also inolude and incorporate the results ofthe rscent Decernber 1999

sampling evont.
r Please include the input parameter summary table indic*ing the defruh and site specific

pararneters us€d in your risk assessment,

Yos rnay contact me at (510) 5674765 ifyou have any questions.

Siryrety,

@aq dr
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B, Chan, files
Mr. G. Rogers, Aquatic & Environmental Applications, 38053 Davy Ct., Fremont , CL94536
TU RBC.Ltt 40$



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direoor Fo+ tof

April 7, 1999
srID # 3682

Mr. Bill Owens
222I Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502S577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: Groundwater Monitoring at l2:t4 406 Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

Our office has reviewed the l"t quarter 1999 groundwater monitoring report for the above site as
prepared by lvlr. Gary Rogers ofAquatic and Environmental Applications. One item which I
would like to comment on is the apparont doorease in petroleum hydrocarbon coroenlrations
found in ihoso monitoring wells where the oxyge,n reloasing compound (ORC) has been added ie
MWs 1,3 and 5. I beliove that because the grotrndwater sa,rnples are not being pqged prior to
sampling you are sampling rolative$ strgnant waf€r, $ihich has an elevated distolved o:rygsl
al1d bio-degradation activity. Theso conaentrtiors may tvell Dct b€ rcprgsentuivo ofthe eutire
plume. It uas originally thouglt that tb'lorrnat purying wootd remorrc the di*dved oaryg:n ad
thrs the bieremediation activity in gmrfldwer. Howerrer, bmuss tho ORe srrclu re drrignsd
to release orygeo in a timed frshion, purging tr€ weils will nw do any inepar*le fumgp. h 1frs
firture, our offioo recommends eithe,r sampting after nonnal pugiry cn s@ligg pricrr md after
purging.

When groundwater ooncentations have reaohod a steady statE or diminished lerrels, you will need
to verifr tbat tho entire plume has boon treated. This must be done by monitoring the wells
without lhe presenoe ofthe ORC socks or after the removal ofthe socks and normal purging. The
effectiveness of the ORC socks may be limited to a small area around the treated monitoring well.
I would recommend that additional ORC be added into the extraction wells within the former
underground tank pirs. This would increase the amannt ofoxygen added ard ttre treated area.
Ahematively, you may want to determine the amoun of ORC needed to treat the pluue using tho
software spreadsheet from the ORC supplier. Tbere are at least two options !o consider; wheflier
to treat the entire petoleum mass or trea;t sourc€s to prevent migration. Either mahod involves
the injection of ORC slurry into borings.

Please havc your consultad contact me to discuss your mrnmB md actiom to thn lettef,, You
may codaEt me at (510) 567-6765 if you bave any questions.

Sincerelv.n " '  / , .
pa4 el eAL--

Bamey M. Chan
Hazaxdous Matorials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. G. Rogers, 38053 Dary Ct., Fremont CA 94535
Mr. T. Coners Esq, zt44 DeFIaro St, Suito 121, San Fxancisoo, CA 94107
2orcl234



A,LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director R0# to.f

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFIOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(5r0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 3s7-S335August ll, 1998

srID # 3682

Mr. BiIl Owens
2221 Olympio Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Euhanced On-Site Bioremediation at 1234 40t Ave.. Oaklend CA 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

This letter serves to clarify tho requirements ofyour prior proposal to enhanco on*ite
bioremediation. This was included in lvlr. Gary Fogers' February 16, 1998 roport and mentioned
ag4in in the rocent July 10, 1998 report. The July 1998 report codinu€s to indicate a lack of
dissolved oxygen and reducing conditims in gmuodwater near the former underground tanks.

Instead ofjust proposing to iffioduce oxygen releasing compound (oRC) socks futo monitoring
wolls MW-I, MW-3 and the extraotion wells, please havo your consultant use the softuare
prograrn to determine the amount ofoxygen (or respective oRC) necessary to treat tho orryocted
residual total petroleum hydrocarbon Cr?Ir) at this site. The effectiveness ofoRC addition is
limited when using the oRC socla and you will need to veri$ that the addition of socls to the
oristing wells will provido onough oxygen to treat fhe residual TPH. Please have this
investigation done prior to adding any oRc d the site. You are advised that this samo approoch
is being done a fhe New Genico site acmss the sttE€t.

You may contact me at (5I0) 567-6765 ifyou have aay questiors.

Sincorely,
/)

futor^ M Ua
Bamey M. Chan
I{azardous Matorials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. G. Rogers, 38053 Davy Ct., Fremorr, CA 94536
Mr. Tommy Connerg Esq., 444 De tlaro St, Suite l2l, San Francisco, CA 9410?
oRclxd



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Direaor Ro+ lo+

epri l  24, 1998
strD # 3682

Mr. Bill owens
222L O1!.trpic B1vd.
Ilalnut Creekt CA 945 95

R.: Woal' PIaJr for Enfr.no.d
123{ {OtL 4v.., oa}'l.nd

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECNON (LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Bio-Rm.diation at ldotor Partnear,
cA 94601

Dea! Mr. Owens:

our office has received and revie$€d the ltarclb 31, 1998 wcll
fnttal].ation arld QuaEtcsly Honitoaing Rcport for the abov€ site
prepared by.Mr, Gary Rogers. As you are awale, nronitoring well Mw-5
was installed dordngradicnt of the former underground fueL tanks, just
within the propBrty boundary. The results of soil and groundwater
sarpling indicate significant dieeel fuef contamination ln soil and
elevated diesel, gasoline and other gaEoLine constituents in
groundwate!. ?he slgnlficance of these facts is that the soil and
groundnat€r pl|ltn€ has llkely rnlgrated beyond the property boundaries
and is itrpacting off-site resld€nt1a1 propeltles. The results of the
previously submitted hwnan health risk assessment indicates potential
unacceptable risk.

In llght of these results, our office reguests inunediate
5mplernentation of your enhanced bio-re{rediat j.on work plan. You should
include the addition of oRc conpound to bottr extraction wefls in
addition to wells MW-1 and MW-3, It is unclear whether the effect of
this addition will be enough to treat the entire pfume' therefore, ou!
offlce requests that you contact the supplier of your ORc and
determine lf additional boreholes are needed fo! ORC intloduction,

In my March 5, 1998 letter, I also r€qu€sted that nutrj.ents be added.
as neceslrary, and also lne]ude in your guarterly monitoring the
analysio of these additlonaL paratoeters, carbon dioxide, methane and
hydrocarbon degraders count. It is necessary to track the
effectlveness of thLe process and adjust it when necessary. our
offLce agrees that ele\rated UIBE concentratj.on detected by Method 8020
shouLd be verified by Method 8260.

Please ifl|tr)lement thl-s work and report your results in your next
guarterly no'nitoring report.



Mt. Bill Owens
srrD * 3682
1234 40th Ave,.
April ?4, 1998
Page 2.

I

You may contact ne at (5101 56?-6?65 if you have any questlons,

sincerely,

er*(/4 q,-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardoua ldat€rialB specialist

C: B. Chan, f,iles
Ur. c. Rogers, 38053 Davy Ct., Fremont, CA 94535
Mr. Il. Theyskens, Groundworks Envlronnental, Inc., 1900 Lafayette

,  st . ,  suLte 209, santa clara,  cA 95050-3946
Mr. Tolrmy Conner,  Esq.,  444 l laro St. .  Sui te 121, s.F. '  CA 9410?

ibto-1234
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Ro*r04

March 5, 1998
strD # 3682

Iilr. BIII owens
2221 O J-ynrpic BLvd.
walnut creek, cA 94595

Bc: lorf, PX.aD for ElhrBced
123t loth tve., OalBland

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVTCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Ha$or Bay parkway, Sulte ZS0
Atameda, CA 94S02-6Sn
(510) 567-5700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

B j.o-RocdLatl.on at ttotor prrtDera,
cl 9t501

Dear Mr. Owens:

Our office has received and reviened the F ebru aLry !6t 1998 report
fron r.. cary Rogers. hcluded in the uost receit guarterly
groundwater monitoring event ,[raE the analysis of a nuurUer oi
lndtcator parameterg of naturat biodegrattltion. The parameter
folLowing parameters were tested: dLslolved oxygen, o-xiaation-
redrlction (redox) potential. ferrous iron, ann6iia, nitrate,
sulfate and total phosphorous.

|l(aerobLc (in the presefrce of oxygen) degradatJ.on is the nost
efflcj.ent tlrtr}e of naturaL biodegradation. fhe dj.ssolved oxygen
(DO) vaLues indicate levels which are adequate for aerobic
degradation, however, higher 1evels of dlJsolved oxygen are
possible in an oxygen Eaturated condition. The posi{,ive redox
potential indicates an oxidizing condition conducive to aeroblc
degradation. however, Iike the Do va1ue, the redox potential
could be hlEher.
Ferrous iron can be indlcative of a reducing condition where
initial ferric iron has been reduced to ferious iron.
Tlre low levels of ammonJ-a. nitrate and total phosphorous may be a
tinlting factor to the bacteria population.

Our office eoncurs with the addition of oRc (oxygen releasing
compound) to. the existing wetls and extraction wi1l. I{e aIEo
requeEt that the nutrients annonia, nitrate and phoEFhorous be
added. Please include, additlonally, carbon dloxide, methane and
hydrocarbon degraders count on your next nonltoring event.

You may contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

"&]"Jii^a*
Barney U. Chan
Hazardous Iilaterials Speciallst

c: B. Chan, f i les
!Ir. G. Rogers, 3gOS3 Dav!/ Ct., Frenont, CA 94536
bio-1234



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Apncy Dhector RoS lo+

iranuary 29, 1998
strD # 3682

Ur. BiIl O$rens
2221 Oumpic Blvd.
Walnut Creek. CA 94595

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65n
(5 1 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

R€: trork Plan for Installrtlol of ttonj.torirg gell Uf-S at
123t loth tv€., oaklaral ct 9t501

Dear Ur. Owens:

Our office lras received,and revLewed the ,January 26, 199g Cork
PIrn for Addtltlorar taveatiErtlon for the above Eiti provlded by
!'lr. Gar-y RgEeTs, your consultant. Ttris work plan reslonds to the
Teque:! made in my Decenber 3otLggT letter. it propo3es the
installation of a Arr irell within the property boirndiries of the
former l.{otor Partners site. At. Ieast one soit sanple will be
corlected for chemical aTalysis in addition to the- incorporation
of this well into the existing quarterly groundwater nonitoring
schedule for the site. please proceed. witfr tfrts work as soon aE
posEibIe.

our office also awalts the results of the analyses of qroundwater
sanples for the various biorenediation indicat-ing paraieters. It
is likely that sone t]rye(s) of chemical suppteneit-s wiff fe
necessary to enbance current conditions to-;tinulate additional
biorernediatlon.

You nay contact me at (S10) s67-6?65 if you have any questlons.

Sincerely, 7

&rrr', ft4 Ah*
Barney l,[. Chan
Hazardous lifaterials Speciallst

c: B. Chan, f i les
Itr . G. Rogers ,

en5-1234

Aquatic & Environrnental Applicationa, 3gOS3
Davlr Ct., Sramont, CA 94536



i l I I  J:LTI.; i lAFIE SERVICES

AGFNCY
DAVii-r . j. KEARS, A,r.rnc,- r)rrector Fo*to4

December 30, L997
stID # 3682

Mr. BiLl oltrens
2221 Ol]f i rpic BIvd.
Wa1nut Creek, CA 94595

R€: Additional Bite IDvcstigrtlon at
ave. , oaklard cA 9,1601

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP]
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

llotor PalttteEs, 123{ totb

Dear Mr. Owens:

+s yog are aware, I have conditionally approved the work ptan to
install an additional boring (B-19) aL tLi above referencid site
as depicted in Mr. cary Rogers report (gll3/g71. Since this
time, r have been informed-of your neijrriror? s ieluctance to arrovt
acceEs to their property to.peiforn this work. l{r. Rogers has
recornnended that a boqing within the present property ioundary be
advanced instead of the offstte Uoring. fnis- boiing would be-
f?lffy c1o6e to that proposed and couid likely be s;heduled
without delay. .: agree -with his suqgestion. 

-In 
addition. ux.

Rogers was consldering lnstalling a one inch boring to be
converted into a nonitoring welr as opposed to the conventional
slze boring. Not only would thls be Lost effeetive but it would
nirror $rhat has been done on the Hausauer property at 3922 E.
14th st. our office approves of this. proposl:. ai long as the
concerns of Alaneda County public Works iE- satisfied.

Although it is assuned that ground*ater coneentrations wirl not
v-ary goinq from a two lnch to a one inch well, there is logic in
deterni,ning the extent of groundwater contamiiratlon using fhe
sane diameter monitoring wells as the adjacent site. pt6ase be
atrare, however, the proposed rtboringrr shouLd be a converted into
a permanent rnonitorinq well.

A separate report will be submitted to qive the results of
chemical analysis for bioremediation paiameters. fncluded In
this_ report wilL be recomrnendation foi the addition of iny
supplements to enlrance biorernediation. Therefore, it is 

-

anticipated that the e:isting monitoring and extraction vells ,wil-l be used for the addition of these iupplenents. An
additional monitoring welL is thus necebslry to neagure the
effects of the addition of the chenical supllenents.

Plg?sg confirm your future nork at this site by submitting a
nodified site nap depicting the new rnonitoring- well location.



Mr. BilI Owens
1234 4oth Ave.
strD # 3682
December 30r 199?
Page 2.

Yori uray contact rne at

SIncerely,

a

(510) 557-6765 i f  you have any questi.ons.

e,,,r% il4 A*-
Barney U. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, f iLe
Mr. G. Roqers, 3BOS3 Dav}r Ct..
$EIl1.234

Frenont, CA 94536
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, ngency Director Ro{ l0+

September 25, L997
stID * 3682

ur. Bill Owens
2221 OUmpic BIvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Ber foEk Plan ior lddltloaal
PartD€ra, 123{ loth Ave, ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
113'1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suils 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

8l,te lDv€stLgation at ltotor
O.tlard CA 91601

Dear l{r. Owens !

our office has reseLved and reviewed the September L3, L99'l
report for additLonal investigatlon at the above referenced Eite
as prepared by l{r. Gary Roger6, PII.D., Environnental ConsuLtant.
fhe work plan propoEes to deternine the extent of the groundnater
contaninant plume fron the tiro forner underground fu€l tankE at
this Elt6. A boring, B-19, i6 proposed to be advanced
downgradient of ri[w-l. Both soil and groundwater sanples will be
taken for either fleld screenLng and/or chenical analysis. One
soil. and one groundwater sampLe n111 be subnitted for ch€nical
anaLysis for the paramsterE i TPEg, TFHd and BTEX. Please add
ITTBE your chemical analysls.

A one inch monitoring neII ls propored to be set wltbin thls
boring if contaminatlon is encountered. Please keep in nind the
fol lowing:

* if the contamination is eignificant, you w111 be requlred to
investigate furthEr downgradient to deternine the extent of
contanination. If you want to use thia well for the introduction
of chenlcals to enhance natural biorenediation a Larger dianeter
well would be better.

* keep in mind, contamination ln l{W-3 nay be disputed to have
orLgLnated f,rom either yourri or t{r. tlauEauer. E Eite. ff
coneentrations do not attentrate in thiE well, an additional
downgradient may be required.

Upon review of the ltrird Quarter !997 nonitoring report, it is
apparent that the Eite currently $ould fail a Tier 1 risk
assessnent. Because of thia. if active remediation lE not
reconnended. you should detemine if natural biorenediation
conditions exist. lftrerefore, please analyze nonitoring weII
grounduater samples for the analytes: dlssolved oxygen,
oxidation-reductlon potentLal, nitrate. sulfate, ferrous iron,
phosphate and ammonia. Baaed upon tttese reeults, you Bhould
recommend the addition of, supplements necessary to optirnize
natural biorenediation.



!lr. BilI Onens
. strD * 3682

1234 40th Ave.
Septenber 25, L997
Page 2.

Please notify
contact ne at

Sincerely,

O A t
H.ntao,llA UIAS'--t

Barney ![. chan
Hazardous Uaterials Speilatist

c: B. Chan, f i les
Mr. G. Rogerg, 38053 Davy Ct.,  Frenont, CA 94536

r|I)|p123at

our office prior. to any field work. You may
{510)  s67-6765.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

I

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

Ro* 46e (3ce+ E l'tth'8't)

\,/ Ro+ lo+ c lr3,+ +oih' Aue)

August L4t L997
s-tID # 4610

Mr. Ruben Hausauer
6017 E.  14 th  S t .
Oakland CA 94601

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEBVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Pa.kway. Suile 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

no: gubaurfacs lrlvs8tigatloD at 992? E. ttth gt. rttd 123{ toth
Av€., Oafl'anal cA 94601, tfsy ccnioo t ltotor partners Sitsa

Dear l,[r. HauEauer !

Thig letter serves to conment and clarify our officers
requirements for the above sites. It seems there were questiong
raised by Mr. Tonny Conner in regards to rdy Augrust 4, 1697
Ietter.

Thank you for the notificatlon of upcoming rnonitoring well
installation and Rirk AsseEsnent subnlttal. We look forward to
wi.tnessing this field work and reviewing the report. As pointed
out in ![r. Conner,s August L2, LggT letter, it ippears thit l.totor
Partner, s has failed to add the chemical MIBE in- ttreir monitorino
weII analysis. By way of copy of thiE letter, Irtr. Owens ie
requested to add this analyte in aII future groundwater
nonitoring events. Our ofiice alEo agrees that future
groundlrater elevation information shouta use conmon survey data.
We qsk that you make the referenced Kier & Wright survey &ata
available to Mr. Gary Rogers.

Laatly, as clarification of the last paragraph in ny AuguEt 4
Ietter, Mr. Owens ls to provide a uork plin ior offAite-hreU
installatlon and a date for the provision of his Human Health
RiEk AsseEsment by septenber E, 1997.

You may contact ne at (SlO) 567-6765 if you have any queEtions.

Sincerely,

ffi* MA*
Barney Ir{. Chan
Hazardous lllaterials Specialist

c: ! i l r .  Bi l l  Owens, 2221 Oumpic BtVd.. Walnut Creek, CA 94595
Mr. Tonny Conner, Esq., 444 De aro St.,  Suite 121, San

FranciEco, CA 9410?
l1r. Wil l- iarn Nagle, Esq. ,  345 Lorton Ave. ,  Suite 204,

BurLingame, CA 94 010



l[r. R. Hausauer
strD # 4610
3e27 E. 14th St.
Augurt L4, L997
Page 2.

Mr. ; Iames Mayol, Esq., p.O. Box 3049, Modesto CA 95353
Ur. A. Nick Shaniyeh, Esg. ,  ZZZL Olyrnpic Blvd. #100,

Walnut Creek, CA 94395-0308
l!r.  lTlgl Kel leher, p,o. Box eio, cupert ino cA esol4
Mr. wi]Lian Theyskens, ATc Environenlal fnc. , Z3fiO eurne Drive,

Suj.te C, San i lose, CA 95131
Ur. T. Fortner, Artesian Envlronmental., 2Zg Tewksbury Ave..

Point Richrnond, CA 94901
lilr. Gary Rogers, 2C57 Balley Ct., Frenont CA 94536
B. Chan, fLles
4-3927



ALAMEDA COUNW
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ( )

AGENCY I

DAVID J. KEARS
t ,

June 21 ,  1995
s t ID#4610&3682

Mr. Ruben Hausauer
6017 E.  ia tn  s t .
Oakland CA 94601

R€: 3927 E. l . t th 8t. ,  oaklaDdl CA 9t601

sr lD$ '4610 :  Ro* 468

t/ er19 * 3cea: ROt lO4
6 (  r "a+

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVTRONMENTAL PROTECTTON
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Francisco, cA

Itodesto, CA

Dear Mr. Hausauer:

Our office has received correspondence fron Mr. Tonmy Conner
requesting cornnent on the proposal to remove the formerl_y closed-
in-place tank at the above relerenced slte. SoiI sarnplei would
be taken beneath the tank on the sidewalls, if posslble.
ALthough the renoval of this tank ls not required by our office,
there is the possibility that the additional information obtained
frorn both observations and soil sanple results nay clarify the
uncertainty as to whether the petroleun release fion this tank
was significant or not. Thereiore, in addition to the prevj.ously
proposed borings and nonitoring weJ.Is, you may proceed to remove
this tank.

Please subnit your. tank closure pl.an to our office as soon as
possible shouLd you decide to renove tbe tank. pLease advise if
your prior r,{ork plan is valid or if,a revised version wi1l be
subnitted.

You may contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

6a*urt (4,1Ql*---
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Speciallst

c: l"Ir . T. Conner , 444 De Haro St. , Suite 121 , San
94707

Mr .  J .  Mayo l ,  Mayo l  &  Bar r inger ,  p .O.  Box  3049,
95353

W. Nagle, Special Master, 345 Lorton Ave., Burl ingane. CA
94010

A. Nick Shaniyeh, 2221 Olynpic Blvd., Suite 100, Wa1nut Creek
cA 94594

Mr .  B .  Ke l leher ,  P .O.  Box  850,
Mr. c. Rogers, 2657 Bailey ct.
G. Colernan, f i les
usT-3 92 7

cupertino, cA 95014
, Fremont, CA 94536



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro* lot
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

January 3t L996
strD # 3682

Mr. Bill owens
2221 Olyrtrpic B1vd.
Wal-nut Creek, CA 94595

Be: Conment on ReviEedl ltork PtaD
at 1234 {otb Ave., OaklaDd CA

Alameda County
Environnental Protection Division
1131 l larbor Bay Parkway, Roon 250
Alameda cA 94502-6577
(  510  )  s67-6700

for Pba3e If Site hvestigatl,on
94601

cA 94536
, San l-,eandro 94577
cA 94536-2e47
1600, 1999 HarriEon

Dear Mr. Owens:

AE requested 
'durlng 

the December L2, !gg5 Pre-enforcement hearingf
held at the County's office. Mr. Gary Rogers has subnitted under
his own letterhead, the revised worlc plan for phase II site
investigation at 1234 40th Ave., Oakland. Our office has
conpleted its review of the r{rork plan and concurrs lilith its
tasking approach. As you,re awarer the work plan calls for
additional boreholes on and offsLte, one additional offEite
monitoring wel-I, a soil vapor extraction test, a groundnrater punp
test and a subsequent Re:nedial Action PIan (RAP).

I have also reviewed the tirne schedule presented along $ith the
lJork pLan and it i.s acceptable. Please keep our office aware of
any signifieant (>3odays) changes in tlre performance of the
proposed tasks or the subrni.ttal of reports.

I noticed that the location of the proposed wellr Mw-4, eras moved
westerly across 40th Ave. Ttris is acceptable. Our office would
like to reconmend that ttre location of this well be |tupgradienttl
to the location of tlre former underground tank located at 3927 E.
14th St. so as to avoid dispute of the contaninant source.

Please contact ne prior to any field work so I may arrange to be
onsite if possible. I may be reached at (510) 567-6765 if you
have any questions.

sineerely,

Ue{^a-
Barney l.{. Chan
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

cc !

"d
Mr. g. Rogers, 2557 Bailey Ct.,  Frenont,
Mr .  D.  Gat to ,  F ,  H.  Da i ley ,  800 Dav is  S t .
Mr. J. Cummings. P.O. Box 2847, Fremont,
Mr. A. Fisher, Lake Merritt PLaza, Suite

St. ,  oakland cA 94612
G. Coleman, f i les
wpaplz34



o Foto,r

AIaneOa County Esalth Car€ g€rvLcea Agte[sAr, D€EErtnaDt of
Snvironnantal Eealtb, Era.ralous ttaterlrls Ui,vislqo

In n€ The Prolr€rty fnowD es

ttotor Partnsrg Site
123'l {oth Av6.
Oatl.ud CA 9,15 01

Proot of Servic€ of
Nottce of, Reset of
Pre-EnforceDert
Revie$ Pan€l

, do hereby certify

that I served ltr. BiIl oryons, 2221 olynpis Blvd.J SuLte
100, |falnlut Creek, cjA 91595-O3Og

with a copy of the attached t{otioe of Reset of
Prs-Euforcenent Revies Panel on Nov€mber 7,1995
by certif ied nailer #____l_01?_56E_€49

Dated :  t t  l 07  195



Ala'neda County Aealth cers Eervj,css lgisDoy, Departnent of,
EnviroDmental Aealth, EaEardous Uatsrials DivLslon

In ne The Property Knosn
ltotor Partnerg Site
1234 40th Ave. )
OaBl'and CiA 94601
( insert address of property)

As: )
)

Notiae of Reset of
Pfe-Erforsemetrt
Revier Pa[el

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County
Hazardous MateriaLs Division, and the san Francisco Bay
Regional vlater Quallty eontrol Board a R€aet n€vier Pate1 viLL
convene on-D9@betjlar-*!!99_at 10!30. am in the offices of the
Alameda county llazardous uaterials Dlvision located at 1131
Harbor Bay Parkway, Roon 250r Alameda, CA 94602. This Reset
Revi€rt panel will convene for the purpose of deternining
responsible parties as well as appropriat€ closure, site
assessment, clean-up and nitigation of contamination at the
above Location, Please bring to the review panel all records of,
underground storage tank usage and t€Eting, as veJ.J. as any
wrltten agreement between parties.

The Alameda county llazardous Materials Division, and the san
Francisco Bay Regional water Quality control Board have naned and
served notlce of this Reset Review Pane1 on the folLowing persons
or entities as havinq proposed responsibJ.lity for closure, site
assessment, cl-ean-up and nitigation of contanination at the above
location, and by this notice all parties named herein are
inforued of the right to appear and show eause, if any they havef
for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served
herein from said responsibiJ-ity or obligations:

1. Ur. Bi l l  onens
( nane )

2221 olvnpic Blyd., wal8ut Crsek, cA 94595-0308
(addre8E)

2. Ur. Dan Gatto. F.E.Dailsy ldotor Coeparv
(nane)

800 Davis 8t.,  gar Leandro. cA 94577
( address)

&"*Dated: t  t  I 06195



F0to+

Alanedla Coulty trellth Car€ Sefvises AEency, Departnent of
EnviroDmoDtal Eealth, naEardous Uaterlal.s Dlvlslon

In R€ ![be Prop€rty Enot'tr Aa !

I[otor Partners 8it€
123{ ,lotb Ave.
Oaklatrd CA 9,1601

Proof of Servia€ of
Notice of Reset of
Pre-Enf,oreene[t
Revi.es PaDel

, do hereby certify

ldf. Dan Gatto. F. E. Dailev ldotof eonl'., 800ttrat I
DavLs

served
8 t . ,  8an Leandlro, cA 9t577

with a copy of the attached Notios of Beget of
Pre-Enforceme[t R€viev Panel on
bv cert i f ied mailer * P 072 56565by certified rnailer #

Dated:l!1I!I?/9.!!-



Alamedla County f,ealth Care Servioes Agenoy, DeE artment of
Environnetrtal trealth, Eazaralous ltaterlals DLvl.sion

ID Re 8be Property Krrown As
l{otor PertDerE site
123{ d0tb Ave. )
Oaklard cjA 9{60l
( LnEert addresa of property)

uoticE of Reset of
Pr€-Enfore€melrt
Review Panel

s)
)

Notice is hereby given that upon the notion of the Alameda County
Hazardous Materials Division, and the San Fransl.sco Bay
Reglonal l{ater Quality Control Board a Re3st Rsvlsy PanEI will
convene on__D€oenbgIj!.&19-9lat 10:30 an in the offices of the
Alameda county llazardou6 llaterials Division located at 1L31
Harbor Bay Parkaray, Roon 250, Alaneda, CA 94502. ThLs neset
Bevi€w Pan61 lrill convene for the purpoEe of determining
responsible partJ-es as weLL as appropriate elosure, site
assessnentf clean-up and nitigation of contanination at the
above location. Please bring to the review panel al} records of
undergEoarnd storagie tank usage and testing, aE lrell ae any
written agreement between parties.

The Alameda county Hazardous Materials Division. and the san
Francisco Bay RegionaL gf,ater Quality control Board have naned and
served notice of this Reset Revien Panel on tbe folloving persons
or entities as having proposed responsibility for closure, site
assessment, elean-up and nitigation of contanination at the above
location, and by this notice aII parties narned herei.n are
informed of the right to appear and show cause, if any they have,
for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served
herein fron_ said responsibility or obligations:

sF/
1. Ur. Bill on€ns

( nane )
2221 olvurcic Blvd.. wahut cr€€k,cA 94595-0308

{ addrese)

2. !'tr. Dan Gatto, F.H.DaiLev Uotor conpanY
(name)

8oo Davis st. ,  aan Leandro, CA 94577

Dated :  t L l06 l95



R0 t0+

Alaneala coulty Xealtb cars geryLcea egeDcy, Irepart[eDt of
Environmelrta1 E€altb, Ea!.rdous t{aterials oivLeLoa

I! R€ llh6 Propefty trnown es
ttotor PartBers sit€
t23t aoth Ave. )
Oatlaral cjA 91601
( insert addreEg of property )

1. ltr. Bl11 qrctr3

Dated :8 /15 / t5

Alameda county Health
Environmental $eaLth,

Itotic€ of
Pre-Enforcdsnt
Revier Pan€l

! )

)

NotLce is hereby given that upon the rnotion of the Alameda County
Hazardous LlateriaLg oivision, and the san Francisco Bay
Regional Water QualLty Control Board a Revics panel witl convene
on A€ptellber 27, 1995 at 9:00 am in the offlces of the Alameda
County Eazardous ltaterials Uivision located at 1131 Harbor Bay
Parknay, Roonr 25O, Alameda, CA 94602. Thia R€yi€w patel will
convene for the purpose of deternLning responsible partles as
well as appropriate cloEure. site assessnent, clean-up and
nitigation of contaminatLon at the above location.

Tbe Alameda county Hauardous Materials Dlvision, and the San
Francisco Bay Regional water Quality Control Board have named and
served notice of thiE Revisr paD€I on the fpllowing persons or
entitieE as having proposed responstbility for closure, slte
assessment, clean-up and nltigation of contanination at the above
location, and by this notice all parties naned herein are
inforned of the right to aFpear and shorr cauEe, if any ttrey have,
for the exclusion or incLusion of any of the parties served
herein fron said responsibility or obligations:

zzzr or,ltric rrve., warrut f,l$ilca glsgs-o:oa
( address )

Care ServiceE Ag'ency, Department of
Hazardous ltlaterials oivision



Alaneda _ County ferltb car€ g€trrj,ees Agency, D€IrartosDt of
EnvironueEtal Eealtb, xasardous uateri.als Dl.vt sl,on

ID Re !!h€ psoperty Rnor'D es

uotor Partnera aite
123{ lotb ly€.
oaklrnd ctr 9t60r

Proof of 86rvLc€ of
ttotLse of,

Pre-Enfors€ment
nevieY Patr€I

r do hereby certlfy

that I served Ur. Eltl Oreps, 2221 OU/E[rls Blvat., gulte
100 . llalnlut Creek, ElA lltlll9E:tollt0B

with a copy of ttre abtached ilottce of Pre-Ertoreeuent RevLes

Paael on by certified

nailer #

Dated! a/15/95

z 196 L76'



ALAMEDACOUNTY t
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro to+
HAFAT A. SHAHID, DIHECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water R€sources Control Board

Division of Clean Water programs
U$T Local Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor Bay parkway
Atameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

June 22, 1995
strD # 3682

Mr. BIII Otreng
l{otor Partners
2221 OLtrynpic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94F9S

trotrcE oF vlor.|Artoil

R€: R€gucst for BubnLs8l,on of Ouartsrly uonitorlng Reports aadInpl€nertatioa of rebruary 15, 19tB pbase trI frorlc- plan f,or123t {otb Ave., or|rhnat qa 9t601

Dear Mr. Owens:

Thia letter is to inforn you of your delinquency in providingreportB. and perforningr. appropriate work puisuan€ to irtfcii rr,corr€ctive Aotion negutreierie, of tht c;il-;;;ia-u"ci"gr"ira
:!gT:g:.8""k Regurarions. Recill, quarterry grounawatei
1?:1:.-t"g_T:qot!: are.ro be perforned at thar frequency, at amr.nlnun, unJ.ess there ls a frequency change agreed 

-upon-by 
thewater Board or the Local Irnpleientiirg agency. In aahidioi, wortmay proceed within 60 days or submisiioi of-your work plan'to theregulatory agency.

The-Iast _quarterl-y nonitorlng report we have for this site virasperrormed on L2/7/94. Therefore. two additional nonitorinqevents should have occu*ed. we have not receivea-i"v-oi-'irr"="reports. You were also instructed to arrange your noiritoring coco-inclde with that of adjacent 
"it", 

ggez p. 1+tfr st.

Our office conditionally -approved the February LSt LggS crouth
*ly*:!t"l!"1- ygfk plan- foi- additronat- sii" ii,"eiirgiii"i-i"!'eDruary 28' 1995. To thle date, we are aware that-this $ork haEnot been perf orrned.

Yo|l. ?". reguested to provide the reguested technical reportE andlnitiate the February 1s,. 1ee5 worr< liin-wr;hf;-';;-e"i;';;-bytuly 21, 1995. please notify me at ieast 48 working i"uis pii""tg qty fleld activity. rallirre to periorm the requ6stea woifWIII cause this case-to be consid..Ea- io, enforcement bl' theDistrict Attorney of fice 
"r trrE-deei"""i- rqil"i-6JiiiTv-i"it""r

:?::d_ly!cgl:, y".,chery1 e"iao"-6i-lrr" swncs ctean-up Fund isarso belng copled wlth thls letter. should she deternine tttatyou are not in comoliance, your application for tfre -iein_up runauray be voided.



li[r. B111 olcens
strD # 3632
1234 4oth Ave.
i lune 22, 1995
Page 2.

You may contact ne at

SLncerely,

(510) 56?-6?55 lf you have any questlons.

er,,rgfrA Wr-
Barney U. Chan
Hazardous MaterLalE Speciallet

cc: c. JenEen, Alameda County DA Offlce
G. Rogers, crow::tl_Enl: SErvices, 536 stone ttd., suite ,J,

Benicia, cA 94510
J. l{akishina, fl1es
llr. ilohn CunningE, p.O. Box 2g4?, Frenont CA 9453G_2g47ritr. Art Fisher, -l-r!g*qy::at:iiiri 

iir. u"""iti pi;";; suite
NoV12j4 

l_ooo, 1999 Harrison St.,  Oakland CA i46Xa



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro to+
RAFAT A,  SHAHID.  ASST,  AGENCY DIRECTOF

February ZB, ]-99S
strD # 3682

r. Bi l . l  owens
Ilotor Partners
2221 Olynpic Blvd.
Wa]nut Creek, CA 94599

R63 Conment on February 15, 1995 rorh
Clraracterization at 123{ {Oth Ave.

Dear Mr. Ohrens:

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONIV]ENTAL HEALTH
ALAMEDA COUI' ITY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTBCTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502_6577
(  s10  )  567 -6700

PlaD for phase II gite
, Oalland Ce, 9tOO1

Our office has received and completed its review of the abovework pl-an as prepared by your c6nsultant, Growth Environmental.
f have spoken with Mr. eaiy Rogers about my concerns ina fre frasverbally agreed to make a nurnfer of rnodifiiations to the oriqinalwork plan. Upon receipt of an updated site map which---- 

-

reconfigures the location of soil borings/well-s, you may proceed
with the proposed work.

The conments and conditions lrhich shourd be incorporated in the
work plan are:

l. A monitoring werr shourd be installed in the niddr.e of 4othAve. , betireen the existing wells , !tW-2 and l,lt17_ 3 . Thls
information along nith th; infor;ation fron the welr on-the NewGenlco site (392? E..14th st.) nay alr.ow the determination of thesource of contamination on the New Genico site. Another boringshourd also be lnstalled to the west of MW-z in trre sirne-qeneralproxinity to the curb as boring B-12.

2. pl-ease co-ordinate. the groundwater sarnpling of your vrelLs
with the sampling of the wer.r on the Nehr eenic6 sit6. Both phone
nurnbers of the attorney and the consultant for the property owner
of this site was Uivgn 99 I'tr. Rogers. In addition,' grlundirater
elevatlon readings should be dont on arr welrs relative to ureansea Level. Your future site rnaps should indicate the location of
the New Genico well and include it's groundwater erevation ingradient naps i f  possible.

3. rt was noticed that nonitoring hrerr l.tw- 1 was inaccessible for
sarnpling' Please correct this si€uatlon to include this welr for
sarnpling and groundwater elevation data ln future quarteriy
events.



4. Mr. .Rogers clarified the presumed locations of potential
hydraulic lifts. Please outline thelr locations in- your future
maps. To analyze for hydrauLic oil, please use the nethod TpHd
and TPH no while using hydraulic oil as a standard for
guantitation.

Based on the results of this initial work, additional nonitoring
wel1s wiLl be installed at the redgetr of the plume. Keep in nind
the need to instaLt a wel_I In the middl.e of the street between
MW-2 and MW-3. Your future reports should give a tirne schedule
for al l  future activi t ies.

As mentioned in the work p1an, please contact me at least 18
hours prior to aDy fietd work so t nay arrange to be present at
some t ime.

Mr. Bi1l" Owens
s t ID #  3682
1234 4oth Ave.
February 28, 1995
Page 2 .

You nay contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any guestions.

sincerely,
,/?

fu^a-, M U\^-
Barney ul cnan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Rogers,  Growth Environnental  Services, 530 Stone Rd.,
Suite J.  Benicia,  CA 94510

G. Colenan, f  i l .es
Mr. John Curnrnings, P.O. Box 2847, Fremont CA 94536-2947
Mr. Art Fisher, Attorneys-At-Law, Lake l.{erritt plaza, Suite

1600, 1999 Harr ison St. ,Oakland CA 946L2
zwpap12 3 4



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro+ to+
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

January 24, 1995
stID # 3682

Mr. Bi l l  Owens
Motor Partners
2221 Olynpic Boulevard
Wal-nut Creek, CA 94595

DEPAFTI\iIENT OF ENVIFONI\,4ENTAL HEALTH
ALAMEDA COUNTY CC458O 

---

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL i{EALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 IIARBOR BAY PKWY. , #250
ATAMBDA CA 94502-6577

AECOITD NOrICE OF VIOI,ATIOIT

Re! R€queat f,or guppletrental tfort PIan Addendun f,or gubsurf,ace
fnv€stig|tion at 1234 {oth Av€., Orkland Ce 94601

Dear Mr. Owens !

On October 6t L994, after revi-ewing the Septenber ZL, 1994 phase
I Site fnv€stigation report by CEC, you were requested by this
office to provide a supplemental work plan addendum for the'above
site by December 8, 1994. This work plan was to define the fu11
extent of soil and ground$rater contahlnation. After speakingi
with Mr. eary Rogeri of Growth Environmental" (fonnerLy- CEC) I
anticipated receiving a lrrork plan by January 23, Lgg'. As of
this date, our office has not received the requested work pLan.

Please provide an appropriate work plan addendum to our office
wlthin 30 days or by February 28, 1995. Again, you are reminded
that this should be considered a fornal request for technical
reports putsuant to the California Water Code Section 13267 (b).
Failure to submit the requested document nay s0bject you to civil
liability and cause the referral of this case to the RWQCB for
enforcement. It lriII also jeopardize your eligibility to the
State Cleanup Fund.

You may contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

d4 d/'a--
Chan
Mater ials Special ist

/

W,{4Qv
earney ft.
Hazardous

cc! G. Rogers,

E. Hoitel l ,
2NOV12 3 4

cEc Environnental- Consul-ting Anc., 32 west 25th
Ave., Suite 102, San Mateo, CA 94403
fi les



! ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Direclor

Bolo4
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

October 6, f994
strD # 3682

Mr. Bill Owens
llotor Partners
2221 Ol)rnpic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: ConneDt on Septenber 21, 199/t phase
at 123{ {oth Ave.,  OaklaDal cA 94f01

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
LJST Local Oversight Program

1133. HARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
(  510  )  56? -6700

I aite Investigation

Dear l,Ir. Owens :

Our office has received and reviened the above referenced report
as prepared by youf consultant. Certified Environmental
ConsrrJ.ting (CEC). This report details the results of borings and
monitoring welLs and indicate significant soil and groundwater
contanination, the extent of which is yet undeternined.

As nentioned in our conversation today, our office concurs with
cEC's recommendation that additional investiqation nust be
performed to determine the extent of the soil and groundwater
contamination. There must also be an evaluation of the
appropriate applicable remedial actions for this site, commonly
referred to as a feasibility study. you have indicated that you
taking steps to have a supplenental work plan prepared. After
our office reviews your work plan, you will need to receive
additional bids for the work pJ-an pursuart to the CLeanup f'und
requirenent.

Please submit your supplemental work plan to our office witbir 60
days or by Decenber 8, 199,1.

Upon review of the report, our requests the following items:

1. Please initiate quarterly nonitoring of the existing weIls.
Since your initial sanpling event occurred on 6lf/94, you ghould
sample these well-s ASAP and every three months thereafter. A
report detailing your sanpling results shouLd be provided to our
office within 45 days of each sampling event.

2. PLease include the fol-lowing in your quarterly monitoring
report (QMR): a table with all preceding nonitoring well results,
a nap showing the isoconcenLration contour raap for gasoline,
benzene, diesel and motor oil in soil and groundwater and a
grroundwater gradient map. It was noticed ttrat some of these
items were absent fron the phase I report.



Foto+

llr. BiIl Owens
st rD # 3682
12 3 4 4.0th Ave ,
October 5 | L994
Page 2.

You nray contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

sincerely,

/14 (.'./L*
Barney 11. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  G. Roqers,  CEC Inc.,  32 West 25th Ave.,  sui te 102, San
cA  944  03

E. Howel l ,  f  i l -es

4 -1234wp

Mateo,



ALAMEDACOUNTY 
O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director €# Fot04-
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Apr i l  18 ,  1994
st rD # 3682

I"Ir. Bill owens
llotor Partners
2221 OUrmPic Blvd.
walnut Creek, cA 94595

R€3 Connent on April 6,
loth Ave., oakl.nal

Dear Mr. Ohrens:

cc: G. Rogers,

E. Horre}l ,
4wp1234

DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONIVIENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

our office has received and reviewed the a,bove report whlcfl
anends the original March L5, !994 work plan for the above site.
This anendnent is acceptable rrith the condition that the location
of boring BH-3 be moved to the north of the forner 10oo gallon
gasoline tank, This wilt allow the deten0lnation of the lateral
extent of soil and groundwater contamination in this direction.

You are reminded to contact ne {8 hours prior to fieldl aotivities
so I may arrange to be present if possible. You ahould schedule
the performance of this work within 90 days.

Vou should contact ne at (510) 271-4530 i f  you have any
questions .

S incerely,
,/? /7 n

fr^wU ,u d(-(a---
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

199{ e[endmants to fork PIan at 1231
c t  9 t501

CEC Envj.rorulenta]. Corp., 32 West 25th Ave..
Suite 102, San Mateo, CA 94403
f i les



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Dkector

Ro lo+
FAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOFI

Apri l  4, 1994
stID # 3682

llr. Bill Owens
I{otor PartnerE
2221 ollmpic Btvd.
Walnut creek, CA 94595

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10)  271-4530

R€s cou€trt oD arch ls, l99t rorh plaD for Re[6atiation at uotorpartDors, t23t aoth Avs., oatlanc ce groor,

Dear l{r. Or ens :

Thank you for the subnittat of the above referenced work plan aEprepared by your consurtant, certteiea. rnvi"""n""t"r"6irp5ration,cEc. our orfice has. cornpleiea i[s-revr;';i-tilil-ilpIJi'r'o n..,.dlscusEed itE content= tiah !tr.-di.i-n"g."s of cEc. with anunber of nodifications and additioirs orir office 
"9""". 

-*,iln 
trri"initial approach to deternin; th;-;;";t or eoii iia q"o,ria*"t"rcontarnination.

The speeific nodrficatrons/conditi.ons requested by our officeare:

1. Three nonitoring wells will be required at this site, not onewith two piezoaeteri. ci".n-[t"-ti]il-J"ir contamination and freeproduct eeen in the. excavation priJ, trrree !,relrs !rrr.1 be neecredto deternine the exrent of the ii""iaw"t"r ht$;";;;;"1r"*".
2. In order to oet. a better geonetry of the three wells forgradient deterrnifration. and to-better'deflne the lirnits of thehydrocarbon plung, borJ.ng eH-+ =h""ia-ia converted into aroonitoring well insteaa 6t p_r.

3. The location of -p-1 can be onl.tted aE long ae an additionalborehole ie advanced withrn ah"-iliiling so that borings existnext to both the crasoline ana wasct-oi-i tonr." . Based on theresults of these Sorings, tii" ii""i-rJi'rurth." characterizationwithin the buiLding nay Ue aeterrni"eal 
'

4. For all borinqs,and nonitorlng well soil sanples, you shouLduse the sane scredning criterla i5 irrose. sanples 
"*c."iin9-ropp,using your ovA instrument shouid r. 

-.on"ia..ed 
for anar.ysis. rfno Eampre neets that criterLa. y"u =touia-i"iiv""^dli-;il;i"nearest sroundwarer. you nu=i iniryz;;;gh-;;ii-"Jriir!*i5i. 

""vpotentlar contaninant.re ro[ii p;;;;i;"; Hydrocarbons as sas, asdieser and as motor oil piur-iriiJ-iif#.rr", ToLuene,Ethylbenzene and Xylenesj .



Mr. Bi l l  Owens
1234 4oth Ave.
s t rD #  3582
Apr iL  5 ,  1994
Page 2 .

Sincere Iy,
il

fXU'r"tv' L )
Barney 14.
Haz ardous

9. Keep in mind that depending on the results of this
investigation, further lnvestigation or renedlation may be
required, such as the extraction of water fron one or Loth of the
casings. instalted within the tank pits. Extended groundwater
rnonitoring wiLl be required given Lhe elevated lev6ls of
hydrocarbon left in place.

6. Please send our office a revlsed site nap indicating the new
Iocations of the borings and monitorinq welll. you shorlld also
acknowledge the nodificatlons requested above. please contact
our office {8 bours prior to any fietd activlty ao I may make
arrangements to be preaent lf possible.

Please provlde the reguested report to our office rLtbitr 30 days
or by uay 6, 199a.

You may contact ne at (510) Z7t-453O if you have any guestions.

Ut Una*
chan
Materials Specialtst

cc: G. Rogers, CEc Envlronnental Corp.. 32 west Zsth Ave.
Suite 102, San Mateor CA 94403

E. HoweJ. J.,  f i les
3lrp12 3 4



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAr A. 'HAHrD, ^rrr. ̂ u-r.":,:10"1,

NOEICE 08 VIOrJlrrOil

Res Request for WoEk Plan Add€ldtr! for gubsurfac€ Inveetlgatiol
at 123{ loth lv€.. Oatlanal cjA 9t501

Dear !Ir. ohrens :

on January 26, Lgg4. you were requested by this office to provide
a work plan addendun for the above site by February AB,L994 to
address tlre obviouE soil and groundsater contamLnation found
during overexcavation activlties. Vistbly contarninated
groundvlater was removed from the two pits and extraction casings
were implaced following the overexcavation. The contaninated 

-

Eoil was - added to your previous solls at your nearby property.
As of this date, our offlce haE not received the requested ffork
pLan.

Please provide an appropriate nork plan addendun to our office
vitbln 30 ahys or by tprll 26, L9gl. Again, you are reninded
that ttris should be considered a formal reguest for technical
reports pursuant to the California water Code Section 13267 (b).
Failure to subnit the requested document nay subject you to clvll
1iabillty and cause the referraL of thls case foi enforcement.

March 25, 1994
s t rD #  3582

Mr. BiLI owens
llotor Partners
2221 Ollmpic Boulevard
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

You may contact me at (510) ZZ1-4530 i f

Sincerely,
n  n I

/ful',164 Ll^/-
Barney uf chan
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Rogers,

E. Howell ,

NOV1234

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division of Cl6an Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

have any q\estions.you

CEC Environmental Consulting Inc., 32 West Zsth
Ave., Suite 102. San Dlateo, CA 94403
fi les



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

F0lo+
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

January 26t L994
s t rD #3682

Ittr. B1II Ol,rens
lllotor Partners
2221 olynpic Boulevard
WaLnut Creek, CA 94595

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Re: R€guest for fork PlaD AatdeDdur for Subsurfac6 lDv€stl'Eation at
123t {otb Av€., Oahlatrd 9{601

Dear Mr. Oweng:

our office has received the analytical results from soil samples
taken after the recent overexcavation of the tlto underground
storage tanks at the above sLte. As you are aware. significant
soll and groundwater contanrination ItaE observed at the tine of the
excavation. Physical constraints of the building. utlllties and
the street (4oth Ave.) prevented further excavation. Becauge of
apparent floating product in the gasoline pit' groundwater was
punped from both pits and an groundwater extraction casing was
installed in both pits. The EoiL sampLes were taken from each of
the four sidewalls of the plt above the groundwater leveL at
approximately 8-9 feet below ground surface (BGS). The results of
the analysia of these samples lndicate elevated residual gasollne,
diesel and oil and grease within these pits.

Because of these resultE, further work rttill be required to
determine the extent of the soll- and groundwater contamination. A
minimum of three monitoring wellE wiII be reguired to deternLne the
slte specific gradient. PLease provide an appropriate work plan
addendum to our office wltbla 30 days or by February 28r 199,1.

You should consider this a fornaL request for technical reports
pursuant to the California water code Section 13267 (b). Failure
to subrnit the requested document nay subject you to civil
l iabi l i ty. Please contact ne at (510) 27L-453O if  you have any
questions ,

sincerely,
n tl

fd ) r . , ,  i l l  l /
l.J'&t'\tlt l,q \-44-

Barney !!. Chan
Hazardous l,laterials Speclal.lst

cc: c. Rogers, cEc EnvironmentaL consultlng Inc., 32 WeEt 25th
Ave., Sulte 102, san l lateo '  cA 94403

E.  Howel l ,  f i l es
wpad12 3 4



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director *

Fo t0+
BAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIBECTOR

November 18, 19 93
stID #3682

Mr. Bi l l  owens
llotor Partners
2221 Ollmpic BLvd.
WaLnut Creek, CA 94595

Subj€ct: Bevl.ev of Hov€nber 1A, 1993 fortr plan
1e3{ {otb lve., OrkIaDd CA 9aGO1

DEPAFTTIVENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Hesources Control Board

Division of Cloan Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

{510)  271 '4530

lor RgnedLrtloD rt

Dear IvIr. owens:

Our office has received and revLewed the above referenced work
plan as provided by your consultant, Certified Environmental.
Consulting (cEC). This work plan is very slmilar to the
previously approved Septernber !6. LggZ work plan frox0 CEC, with
the inclusion of the monitoring wel.l. construetion design.
Reca1l, the plan cal1s for the overexcavation of the pltE,
confirmation soil sarnpling plus the installation of rnonltoring
$rel l(s). In general,  our off l .ce agrees with thie nork plan vri th
the f ol-Lohring condition/ clarif ication:

1. Please note that the confirnatory soil samples fron the
forner gasoline tank should be run for Total petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TpHg) and BTEX. Those frorn the former
waete oil tank shouLd be run for fpHgr. TpHd, BTEX, Total Oil and
Grease (or eguivalent), organlc or total lead. chlorinated
hydrocarbons and semi-volatiLe hydrocarbons.

2. Note that a minimurn of one nonitoring well ulLl_ be required
at this site. Unless groundwater gradient is presented i; the
near vicinity of this site indicating the sane- aquifer and
geologic conditions as that at this ;ite, three ionitoring wells
wil-l .be required to determine the site specific Aroundwatergradient.

with these conditions in mind, you should proceed with this work
plan- innediately. PLease contact :ne prior- to taking the
confirnatory soi l  samples. you nay contact rne at (StO1 Z7!-453O
if you have any guestions.

Sincergly, n J

fyt,tn,t,l tU (lta-.-
Barney u. c#n
Hazardous l,,laterials specialist

S. Klemetson, CEc Consult ing Inc., 536 stone Road, Suite J,
Benicia, CA 94510-1120

E. Howell ,  f i les 2wp1234-40



ALAMEDACOUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dir€ctor

ROl04
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

october 1. 1993
st.rD # 3682

Mr. 8111 owens
llotor Partners
2221 oumplc Boulevard
Walnut Creek, Ce 94595

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

NOIIICE OF VIQIJATION

R€: Requ€8t lor hPl€nentatioD of fork Plan for Eubaurfae€
Investlgatior at 1231 lotb lv€., OaIland CA 9'621

Dear Mr. Owens:

our office last wrote to you in ny ltay 3, 1993 lett€r vhich
i"q".r-tJ 

"" 
inplenentatioir date ior the overexcavation and

-a:ipf ing of the tlo f orrner fuel tanks at the above site. Y91r !'tere
[" i"f"i* our office within x5 days. To this date, our office has
not been notified when this lttork wiII occur.

Recall, the september L6, Lggz work plan fron Ce-rtified
Environmental Consulting rnt. wag condltionalJ-y approved in ,rny
Ftarch t, 1993 }etter ' giyriE letter aqreed with the overexcavatlon

"i- 
tn-'the tanlc pits but also reguested a worl<. plan for the

instatLation of rndnitoring !'tell(g) at this site within 30 days'
ejain, our office haE fail-ed to receive Eucb a worlc plan for
monitoring welL installation.

our office has worked r,tith you on the 41st Ave. tank removals and
since that site has been resblved, we request that you initiate the
overexcavation and provide a work plan for the instalLation of
monitoring well(s) 

-for 
the above site. Please initiate the

p."p"sea iorx anci provide the requested report ^to our offic^e nitbia
io fayr or by tcov€nber 3, 199t. You should also notify me {8
wortJ.ag hours prior to f,i€Id activities.

You nay contact ne at (510) 27I-453o if you have any questions '

M01,,*
Barney lil. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda county pistrict Attorney office
E. Hoe,tel l ,  f  i les
NOVl234-40



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

Roto+
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOF

May 3 ,  1993
strD# 3682

Mr. Bill owens
Motor PartnerE
2221 olynpic Boulevard
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

cc: G. Jensen, Al-ameda county District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
E.  Howel I ,  f i l es

2 -vrp12 3 4

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan WaY, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Res R€guest for Inpl€[entation o! work PlaD fot SubEurface
rnvestigatioD at 123{ loth lve., OakIaDd CA 91521

Dear Mr. owens:

I recently witnessed the overexcavation and resanpling-of- tlje
ioi*"r wa;te oil pit at 1238 41st Ave. oakLand. Recal-I, this
work was part of the proposa] by Senco and approveq by 9uI.
office. irpon inquiry to semco enployees, I was inforrned that you
had not autnorlzdcl tf,e work propo;ed for the 1234 40th Ave' site'
This virould include tbe overexcavation and sanpllng of the two
tank pits and the installation of monitoring well(s) to deterrnine
the extent of groundwater contanlnation.

Please be advised that you are required to inpleurent all aapecta
of the proposed work plln, which includes the 41st Ave. site'
You are rehinded that the fail-ure to perform the required
investigation/rernediation is considered the irnproper closure of
an undeiground tank for which sectlon 25299. (5) of tbe.cal i fornia
Health a;d safety code (cH&Sc) authorizes civil' penalties of not
l-ess that $500 oi more than $b,ooo per day per each tank which is
not properly closed in accordance $tith the appropriate agency.

Please inform our office rlthia 15 days of receiPt of this letter
hthen you will initiate the investigation at the 1234 40th Ave'
site .

ou may contact ne at (51O) 27L-453O should you have any
questions .

S lncerely ,
/  A t

Httt',ta U4L(b-
Barney"M. chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Fo ll58 (erro aeaa)
la36- l"3e ' t leJt 'Aue

ir 'RO to4 (grro caaa)
{?34 '+OJn ' r'tlJ e' '

FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

l larch 1,  1993
stID # 2873 and 3682

l,Ir. BiIl O$rens
Motor Partners
2221 Olynpic Boulevard
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: EvaluatioD of, work
anal 1238-{ lst  Ave.

DEPARTN4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Boarc

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Prograrr

80 Swan Way, Rm 20C
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4s3C

PIaD for
and  i 234

Subsurface Investlgation at 1236
{oth Ave., oakland 9{521

Dear Mr. : Owens:

Thank you for the subrnission of the proposed work plan for
further subsubsurface investigation ior-the above 

-sites 
as

prepared by Semco and certified Environnental Consulting, fnc.
Our office received this work plan on Septenbejr ZL, \gga'. We
have completed our revi.ew and you should initiate this work
inmediately with the following provisions:

1. Our.office agrees with the general approach nith re-
excavating three of the four tank excavalion pits and taking
confirrnation side naLL and fLoor samples. plEase be reminded of
the appropriate analysis for the conlirrnation Eamples:

Gasoline tank- TotaL petroleum Hydrocarbons as gas and BTEX
(Benzene,. Toluene, Ethytbenzene ind xylenes) .

Waste Oil ' tank- Total petroleun Hydrocarbons as ga6, as diesel,
BTEX, Chlorinated SoJ.vents, Oil ana crease , speiific heavy
metars and seni-votatires. rt was noted that lerni-voratilis were
omitted ilgl ing the initial soil sanple analyses. please inforn
ne 43.working hours in advance to witnees airy resarnpling. please
identify the certified lab to be used to ana-lyze thl soif
samples .

Our office agfees that no further work j.s necegsary at thegasoline tank on 41st-Ave. I !  addit ion, a Ione saipte defining
the vertical extent of _ contanination nay be appropriate in the-
waste oil tanlc excavation on 41st Ave. 

-t 
wouii, irowever, like to

be present to observe the overexcavated tank pii prior to
agreeing to the need for only one sanple.

2. The work plan subnitted failed to address the need for agroundwater investigation. RecaII, because of the initial soil
contanination found, you are required to perforn a groundwater
rnvestrgation. Monitoring wells will nininally be required to be



Q n r  I q R

/  Ro \o4

Ur. Bi l l  Onens
StID #s 2873 and, 3682
1236  and  1238-41s t  and
March 1, 199 3
Page 2.

1234 4oth Ave.

instalLed withl-n ten feet of the former tank pits in the
confirmed dovmgradient direction. If gradient information is not
available, you will need to install a frininum of three welLs per
sl-te. Please provlde a workpl"an for the instaltatlon of
nonitoring wells to our office witbin 30 days of receipt of this
letter.

As stated in ny previous Letter, continual inactivJ.ty at these
site will be considered the improper closure of underground tanks
and will cause this case to be reierred to the pistrict
Attorney, s Office for enforcenent.

You may contact ne at (510) 27L-453O if you have any questions
regarding this letter.

S incerely.

&.s M /-tv-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Uaterials Specialist

cc: e. Jensen, ALameda County Dlstrict Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
D. Ir lccain. Semco. 1806 Lesl ie St.,  San l , tateo, CA g44\z
s. KLenetson, CEc Environmental Consulting Inc., 3160 crow

Canyon, Suite 35O, San Ramon, CA 94583
E. Howe11, f i les

wP-1234-3  6-3  8



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

Fo l lSB, (sro ae+a) +tt236 "
4ls i  'Auc '

r,, 'Rot04 (srD 36a") { t2?+
ffAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST..AGENCY DIFIECTOR 4OJh .AVC .#

certif ied Mailer * /tt l  8/ '1499

February 10, 1993
SEID# 2873 and 3 582

Mr. BiII ovtens
Motor Partner8
2 221 olynpic Boulevard,
walnut creek, CA 94595

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan WaY, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(51O) 271-4530

RecaLl ttrat you were first informed of the requirement to provide
a lrorkplan for subsurface investigation, subsequent to the
renoval of underground tanks at the above sites, in a December
24, L99o l-etter from lds. cynthia chapnan of thiE office. You
were given 45 days to provide this report. Next, ln ny April 13,
1992 ietterr you were again requested to provide this office with
an appropriate workplan for this investiqation. That tirne you

FTTAI, TTOrICE OF VIOLATIOIT

Rer Request for trortr Plan for gubsurfaas Invostlgatlon at 1236
anat 1238- l13t Ave. rDi l  1231 loth Avs.r o.klanal 91621

Dear Mr. Ottens:

were- glven 30 days to provide thiE document. You were also glven
a copy of lDpetralix A, rorkplan f,ot Intt1al gulrsulf,ace
rnveatigation , to use as a guLdance document for your workplan.
To this date our office has not received any reports or any
written correspondence from you regarding these sltes. Plea6e be
advised that this is your Final Iotice of vlolatio[. Please
provide an appropriate workplan to our office wlthin 30 days of
receipt of this letter otherwise this case will be refened to
the oistrict Attorney office for enforcement. In addition, your
site may be referred to the negional water Quality Control Board
(RwQcB) for thelr lssuance of a cleanup and Abatement or.der.

Our office considers your inactivity at these sltes the inproper
closure of underground tanks for vthich Section 25299 (51 of the
California Health and safety code (cH&Sc) authorizes civil
penalt ies of not Less than $500 or nore than $5,000 per day per
each tank which is not properly closed in accordance with the
requirenents of the appropriate aqency.



Mr. Bi l l  owens
1236  &  1238  41s t  and
St ID  #  2873  and  3682
Page  2 .

1234  40 th  Ave .

You may contact ne at (510 )  271 -453O i f you have any questions.

Barney l,I. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda county District Attorney Office
R, Hiett. RWQCB
E. Ho$rel1, f i leE

FNOV-l2 3 6



ALAMEDA COUNfi
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ROll5e (snD 2s+3- r
t.96-l?s {let 'A*J

/Ro to+ (5Tro 3683 - la3+
RAFAT A. sHAHlD. ASST. AGENcy Dlprcrop 40tr)

september 23, L992
STID # 2873 and 3682

Mr. Bill Owens
l,Iotor Partners
2221 ollnnpic Boulevard
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Loc€l Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Re: comment on site lfitigation Work Plan for owens Motor
Partners at L234 4oth Ave., L236 and 1238 41st Ave'.
oakland cA 94 521

Dear IiIr. Owens :

Thank you for submitting the site rnitigation work plan for.the
iu""" !ie" as prepared'by sEltCo. r hive - co. rnpleted ny review of
tiii" o"opo"at a-na it is aiceptable as an lnit-ial atep of the site

invesligition trith the followinq conditions:

1. Prior to initiatlng any work a site specific Health and
Safety (H&S) PIan nust be lubnitted to our office' The plan must
i""f"&"'at i rnininun the name and responEibilities of the sit6
ff*S-"iii""r, the identification of HtS hazards of each work task,
soecific personal protective equipnent to be used along ttith the

Lii.rironne-ntal sanpiing and rnonitoring devices to be used '
,""rur"" to be tafr.en €o =""rrr" the site, an emergency/contingency
piin itr"*ting the directions to the nearest hospital-,'documentatl6n 

that all site workerg have receLved the appropriate
irainlng per 29 cFR i910.120 and a page- for. empJ'oyees -to sign
inai""tini they have read and will tonply with site E&s plan'

2. You are requested to backfill al1 re-excavted pits Itith
either cLean oi approved renediated and reanalyzed backfill to

avoid the need for further re-excavation.

3. Please contact this office at least 48 workinq hours in
advance to echedule ihe witnessing the resampling of appropriate
areas within the Pits.

4. Please be advised that you wiII be required to.install
monitoring well (E) at the 40th Ave. site to investigate, tne
extent of 

-crrounti 
water contaminatLon. A !'tork plan detailing the

iocations ind typical construction standards of these weLls
should be subrnified for review by our office by a certified
professional.
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You nay contact ne at (510) 2?1-4530 should you have any
questions.

sinc€rely.

e,""8 ill Uo-
Barney M. Chan
llazardous lilateriaLs Specialist

cc: 11. Thom6on, Alameda county piEtrict Attorney office
R. Hiettr RwQcB
D . l,lccain, SEllco, 1741 Leglie st . , san l.{ateo, cA 94402
S. Klemetson, Certified EnvironrRental Consultinq Inc. '

140 west Industrlal way' Benisiar CA 945Lo
E. Howe1l, f i les

wp-IrlrowenE
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Mr. Bi l I  Owehs
Motor Partners
222L Olympic Boulevard,
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Request for WorkpJ-an for Subsurface
and 1"238- 41st Avenue and 1,234 40th

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI'/ENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(51 0\ 27 1 -4320

Invest igat ion
Ave . ,  oak land r.t

r236
9 4 6 2 L

Dear Mr. Ohrens :

our division has received the results of soi l  and water samples
subsequent to underground storage tank removals performed at the
above referenced sites. A total of four underground tanks were
renoved at these sites in October of L990. The tank removals
were witnessed by Ms, Cynthia chapnan of our off ice.
Considerable petroleurn hydrgcarbon contamination lras found in
soil samples taken at the tiroe of the removals. In a December
24, L99O letter addressed to you, Cynthia inforned you of your
obligation to perform further subsurface investigation at both
sites. This letter is reiterate the need for vou to do this
addit ional investigation at these sites and provide our off ice
with closure reports and a work plan for further investigatj-on.
In Cynthiars letter you were reguested t.o subrnit  a work plan to
our off ice within 45 days of the date of that letter. To this
date we have not received this inforrnation.

To sunnarize our off icers concerns I would l ike to ] ist the
current requested iterns:

1. It was noted that the soil. sahples taken fron under the tanks
rernoved at L236 and 1238 4l-st Ave. contained low leveIs of
petroleurn although the soi l  stockpi led soi ls had elevated oi l  and
gtrease, Unfortunately, these stockpiLed soi l_s were reused and
the tank pits resurfaced, In order to avoid a groundwater
investigation, you rTrust re-excavate and remove this soi l ,  dlspose
of it properly and take confinnation soiL samples which indicate
excavation to non-detectabl-e amounts of hvdrocarbon
contamination,

2. I t  is clear that the elevated gasol ine, diesel ,  oiL and
grease and.BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes)
concentrat ions in sarnples fron 1234 4oth Ave. require a soi l  and
groundwater investigation. In addit ion to Ms. cbapnants L990
Ietter, I  have enclosed the document, Workplan for Init ial



Mr. Bi l l  Owens
L236 ,1238  41s t  and  1234  40 th  Ave .
Apri l  l -3,  1992
ST ID  2873 ,3682
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SubFurface Invest iqat ion. a guidance docurnent publ ished by the
Regional-  Water Qual i ty Control  Board (RWQCB). pl_ease be advised
this of f ice is working in conjunct ion with the RwecB to oversee
the remediat ion of  hydrocarbon contaminated si tes such as these.
The RWQCB is the agency entrusted to protect the lraters of the
state .

Please subnib a vrorkplan in addition to a compJ-ete tank closure
report  to this of f ice within thir ty (30) days of  th is let ter.

You shoul-d consider this a fornal request for technical reports
pursuant to the Cal-  j - fornia Water Code Sect ion L3267 (b).  AI1
workplans, analyt ical  resul ts or reports should be sent to our
off ice and to that of  the RWeCB to the at tent ion of  Mr.  Rj_ch
Hiett .  Their  address is 2101 Webster St. ,  Fourth Floor,  Oakland
CA 94612. Be aware that fa i lure to submit  the requested
documen ts  nay  sub jec t  you  c i v i l  l i ab i l i t i es .

Our office also has a Mernorandum of Understandinq (MOU) with the
Department of  Health Services (DOHS). As such, we are empowered
to enforce the regulat ions of  the Cal i fornia Health and Safety
Code  (CH&SC) ,  D iv i s ion  20 ,  Chap te r  6 .7 .  I  po in t  you r  a t ten t i on
to Sect ion 25298 (c) 4 of  the CH&SC which states that no person
shal l  c lose an underground tank unless that person has taken
steps to demonstrate to the appropriate agency that the site has
been invest iqated to deterrnine i f  there aie any present,  or were
past,  releases, and i f  so that appropr iate correct ive or renedLat
act ions have been taken. Sect ion 2s299 (5,  al lows for the civ i l
penalty of  not less than 9500 or more than $5,000 for each
underground tank for each day which the operator or owner faj.Is
to properly cLose an underground tank as required by Section
2529A. You are reninded that failure to submit the requested
documents may subject you to these civ i f  l iabl l i t ies in addi t ion
to referral  of  th is case to the Distr ict  At, t ,orney Off ice for
enforcement.  You nay contact ne at  (5LO) Z7L-432O should you
have any quest ions regarding this let ter.

S incerely,

w c(./^a--/

Dnuw'  t )
Barney M.
encl0sure

Chan, Hazardous Mater iaLs Snecial ist

cc:  M. Thonson, Alameda County Distr ict  Attorney Off ice
R. Hiet t ,  RWQCB
C. Kiper,  SEMCO, 1-741 Ol-ynpic Blvd.,  Walnut Creek,CA 94595

WP l-234-4othetc
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DEPARTMENT OF EN\'IRONMENTAL HEALTH
Fhzardous Mat€riab Progrdm
80 $,van Way, Rm, 20O
Oaklsnd, CA S4621
(41s1

Mr. Bl11 Owens
Motor Pa*n€rg
2231 OLImplc Boulevard
Walnut Creek, cA 94595

Deer Ur. Owens:

The Alameda county llazardous lrlaterLals Division has reviewed the
laboratory analyses provided to this office by Se$co for the
underground tank removal activilies at 1234 - 4oth Avenue and at 1236
and 1t38 - 4Xst Avenue. oakland. california. A L,000 gallon tanh and
a soo-gallon waste oil tank werE renorted from the 40th Avenue
location, a 3oo-gallon qasoll.ne tank ltas removed from L236 - 4Lst
Avenue, and a loo-gallon waste oil tank was removed fron 1238 - 4l-st
Avenue on October L2, L99O.

At the 4oth Avenue slte significant contamlnation was found in soil
samples taken from both tanks, The l'ooo-Eallon tank had totaL
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPII) as gasoJ.ine at L1600 ppn. benzene at
3.500 ppb, toluene at 5r5OO ppb' ethylbenzene at 43'ooo ppb. and
xylenes at 15,000 ppb. The so0-gallon waste oil tank had 650 ppn TPH
as diesel, 5?o ppn TPI! aE Eaeoline, 4,000 ppn Oil & Grease, toluene
at 470 ppb, ethylbenzene at 1'200 ppb' and xylenes at 8,500 Fpb.

At the 4Lst Avenue sites, no contamination was found in the sanp3.es
taken f,ron the tank excavatlon and fron the samples taken from the
gasoline tank stoelqrilei however, the stoclcpile soil from the ntaste
oll tanlc show OiI & grease at 1.400 ppr0 | fPH as gasoline at 15o PPn r
toluene at 120 ppb, ethylbenzene at 340 ppb. and xylenes at 31600
ppb.

The level of contamination found ln the soil samples from the Aoth
Avenue site require that l,Iotor Partners perform a soLl and ground
water investlgatlon to deternine the extent of the contamination
associated with the underground storage tanks. For the 41tt Avenue
EitE, the contaminated stockpile EoiI that was placed in the plt
should be excavat€d. and. removed. to an appropriate disposal faclllty.

You are required to complete a workplan that provides Lnforrnatlon on
how the subsurface investiqation rsill proceed. P1eaae submit this
workplan to our office wlthin 45 days of the date of this letter'
our office will be the lead aqency overseeing the soil and
groundwater investigation at this site. The san Francigco Bay
Regional water Quallty ControL Board (RWQCB) has delegated the
handltng of thiE caEe to our Division. Iile wiLt be in contact wLth
the RwQcB in order to provlde you with guidance concerninq the
RwqcBt s investigation requirenents. However, pleaae be aware that
you are responsible for diligent aetions to protect ttle $atere of the
state. A fornat for the vorkplan and itehs to address is outlined on
ths foltowing pages.
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I. TNTRODUCETO}I

A. statement of scope of work

B. Site location

c. Background

D. Site llistory

Provide a brief descrlptlon oi ttr" historie Eite uEe and.
ownership informatLon, type of businese and aesociated
activities that take place at the site, types and location
of any hazardous materialg uEed on site. and a description
of any known hazardoue rnaterials spills, leaks, or
accLdents. ProvidE a history of the use of tlre underground
tank(s). its contents, and include the date of installation.

II" SITE DESCRIPTION

. A. Provide a map vhich shows Etreets, site buildings '
underground tanlc Locations, subsurface conduits and
utllities, on-site and nearby $e1ls, and nearby streams or
water bodies.

B. Provide a description of the hydrogeologic setting of the
site and surrounding area. Include a description of any
subsurfaee work previously done at the site.

III. PI,AN 3OR DETERMINING E]ffENT OF SOIL CONTA!,TI}NTION OH SITE

A. Describe how the extent of soil contanination associated
with the former underground tanks will be deternlned.

B. Deseribe ttre sanpllng netbods and procedures to be used. If
soJ.I sanpleE are to be collected for eontamination
delineatlon, consult the RwQcB guidetines for soiL sanpJ.ingr
protocols. During drill-ing of all boreholes and monitorlng
trells, undieturbed soil samples are to be coll"ected at a
mininurn of every flve feet in the unEaturated zon€ and at
any ehanges in lithotogy for logglng and analltical
purposes. Borings and wellE are to be permitted through
Alarneda county Flood eontrol and Water Conservation
DLstrict, uone 7. Thelr nurnber is 415,/484-2600. Borings
and welLs are to be logged from undiEturbed soiL sar$plee.
Logs shall include observed soil odorsi blow countg shall" b€
ex;rreseed in blovs per 5 inches of drive.
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rf a BoiI gaa survey is planned, the location of survey
polnts rnust be identified along uith the analytical uethods
and technigues to be used. A quality assurance plan for
field analyses must be subnitted "

c. soil- samples are to be anal.yzed by a california state
certified IJaboratory for the appropriate conEtituents.

IV. DETSR!{INATION O8 GROT]}IDYIATBR QUAI,f,TY

A. A mininum of three nonitoring wells must be installed to'
deternine the qroundwater gridient. If the verlfled
down-gradient locatlon has been established, then cornplete
gradlent data nust be Eubnittad and one monitorlnE well vlll
be required in the down-gradLent dlrection.

B. llonitoring wells shall be deeigned and constructed to be
conEistent wlth the RwQcB guideLlnes and to permit entrance
of any free product into the wells. Filter pack and slot
sizeE for all wells should be baeed on particle analysis
from each stratigraphic unit in at least one boring on the-
site and on the tlttr)eE of groundvater contanlnants present.
trtre wel1 screen nuit be tituated to intercept any floatJ.ng
product from botlr the hlghest and Lo$est gEound vater
leveLg. All rteltg ehall be surveyed to mean sea level to an
establ lshed benchnark to o.o1 foot.

C. uonltoring irel1s nust be sampled for dissolved and floating
constituents. Any free product ls to be neasured lrith an
optical probe or by another nethod shown to have equivalent
accuraey.

A groundwater gradient raap shall be developed for every
water }eveL data set. If the gradient fluctuates, $ater
Ievel measurements must continue to be nade monthly until a
gradient pattern is established.

Eanple nonitoring neIIE nonthly for three consecutive
months. Free product thicknesses and water Levels shaLL be
meaEured in all wells for each sanpling event before any
purglng or sampling activitieE are begun. After three
consesutLve lnonths of sanpling, aIJ- monitoring velLs l[lrgt be
sampled at leaet quarterLy for one year. Groundvater levels
and quality must be nonitored quarterly for a minimurn of one
year, even if no contamination iE identified.

D .

E.
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F. Groundnater samples are to be analysed by a callfornLa State
Certified Laboratory for the approprlate conatituentg.

V, INTERPRETATION OF HYDROGEOIOGIC DATA

A. water level contour naps showing groundwater gradient
directlon and free and diEsolved pf,oduet p1une definition
maps of each contamlnant constituent shouLd be prepared
routineLy and subnitted wlth other sanpling results.

B. Ttre hydrogeologic characteristics of the agulfer uust be
described. An estimate of vertical transrnissivitryr, based on
a laboratory permeability test or a pump test, is requlred
for any unlt identified as a c1ay. rdentiflcation of the
clay should be verifled by part,lcLe anaLysis (esm'I D-422).

c. The cross sections, groundwater gradients (horizontal and
vertical) should be interpreted to ercplaln pollution
migration patterns.

VT. DETSRMINATION OF TTIE TYPES OF BEIfEFICIAI, USES OF THE
GROT'NDWATER

The stata has defined aLl san Francisco Bay Area vater aa having
beneficial usesi however, the typ€E of beneficial uses vary and
nust be deternined in order to estabtish appropriat€ cleanup
levels. BeneficiaL uEes include drinking waterf lrrJ.g'ation,
grroundwater recharge, sild life habitat, contact and non-sontact
recreation, flsh rnigration, etc. A drlnJcing-water beneflcLal uEe
traquif,ertr is defined as an aquifer yielding water of less than
31000 unitE of total dlssolved solids and yielding vat€r at a
rate of at leaEt 2o0 galloris per day.

VII. SITE SAI'ETY PIJA$

VIII. REPORTING

A. A technical re.port nust be subnLttedf vithi|r 30 dayE of
completLon of tha lnvest!.gatlon, which presentg and
lnterprets the informatl.on generated during the lnitial
subsurface sLte investigation. At a minimum, tlte repof,t
rnust inslude the folloning iterns: Site history informatlon.
boring and $ett construction logs, records of fiel-d
observations and data, chain-of-custody formE, water LeveL
data, water level sontour nap showlng ground$ater grradient
direction, contaminant plume maps, tabulatione of 6oil and
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groundlrater contaninant concentrations, status of goil
contarnination characterization, description of any remedial
work performed, Iaboratory-origlnated analytlcal re6ults for
alL soil and groundwater sample5 analyz€d, copies of
fsDF-to-Generator manifests for any hazardous lfastes hauled
off-site, a descriptlon on where non-hazardous eontamlnated
EoilE went, and any recoumendations for additional
investigative or remedlaL work.

B. A1l reports and proposala must be signed by a
Cal lfornla-Certif ied EngJ.neering Geologist, callfornia-
Reglstered eeologlst or a caLifornla-RegLstered civil
EnEineer. A Etatenent of qualificatLons should be
included in all reports. Borehole and monitorinE well
install"atLon and Logging, and impact assessments will
requlre the signature of such a professional '

c. The technical report must be subnitted with a cover letter
from !{otor Fartners and receivedl in this office by the
established due date. lnre letter must be sigmed by a
principal executive offLcer or by an authorised
representative of the coropany.

Any stockpiled soil assocLated rith tank removal activities or
investigatlon activitiee must be sampled to deternl-ne the proper
dispoeitl,on of the soil. lfhe nurnber of samples collectedl from the
stockpil€(E) nust be adequate to characterize the soiL for the
appropriate soil handling raethod.

All proposals, reports and analytlcal results pertalning to this
investlgation and renediation must be sent to our office and to the
RWQCB to.the attentlon of IJeEter Feldman. The address ie:

Regional Water Quality control Board
18oo Harrison Street, suite ?oo
Oakland, C..A 946L2

you should be aware that this Division is working J.n conjunctLon trLth
the RWQCB and that this is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California ?later code Section 13257 (b). Any extensions
of agreed upon tihe deadlLneE must be confirned ln writlng by elther
this Division or the RIgQCB.

w€ rrill require a depoEit/refund for reviewing the work plan and for
oversight of your case. Pl.ease renit $5oo.oo, payable to Alameda
County.
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ghouLd you have any guestions concerning the
or the status of this caEe, pleate feel free
4L5/27L-4320.

Sincerely.

hy,Lth^!'- Lt""yT P"-
cynthia chapnan
llazardous tilaterials Specialist

ct lttr. Lester Fe.lduan, RWQCB

contents of this letter
to contact me at


